










i

«





PhotuKi'aj»l>«'<l expressly tor - The Secrets of The Dark Chamber. '



SECEETS
OF THE

DARK CHAMBER,
BEING

AT PRESENT PRxiCTICED IN THE GALLERIES OF MESSRS.

GURNEY, FREDRICKS, BOGARDUS, ETC.,

OF NEW YORK CITY,

NEYER EEFORE PUBLISHED;

TOGETHER WITH FULL AND SIMPLE DIRECTIONS FOR
MAKING PHOTOGRAPHIC CHEMICALS.

COMPILED BY

13. I>. T. 13 A. -VIE.

JOSEPH H. LADD, PUBLISHER.
LONDON: TRUBNER & CO.

18 7 0.



Entered, according to Act of Congress, in the year 1869, by

JOSEPH H. LADD,

In tlie Clerk's Office of the District Court of the United States for thd

Southern District of New York.



In presenting this series of formulas to the pho-

tographers and amateurs of this country, T do so,

knowing that very many books, pamphlets, and

journals devoted to teaching Photography have pre-

ceded it. It has not been my intention to write a

book, nor elaborate or theorize, but merely to scan

over the ground, and note such points only as will

be useful to the practical operator and amateur.

Nor do I flatter myself that I have introduced

any remarkable inventions, improvements, or novel-

ties. What I aimed to do I believe I have fully

accomplished.

In addition to the foregoing, will be found reli-

able receipts for making several of the leading

chemicals used in Photography ; such as chloride of

gold, nitrate of silver, varnish, etc., etc., the genuine-

ness of which I can vouch for myself, having had thirty



iv PREFACE.

years' constant practice in that branch. Each chem-

ical, for the making of which a receipt is herein

given, can be successfully made by any photographer,

if he will follow closely the instructions given.

My object in presenting this work has been to

gather up the knowledge of our most experienced and

successful photographers, and impart it to those who

have less opportunities to get the improvements.

Through the kindness and generosity of our most

distinguished New York photographers, I have been

permitted to explore their dark chambers, and to

copy their formulae ; and it is but proper to state,

that all of the formulae inserted in this work are

direct from the head men of the various departments

of Messrs. Fredrick's, Gurney's, and Bogardus's

establishments, given with great care (with the priv-

ilege of using their names) expressly for this pur-

pose. It has often been said that photographers,

as a general thing, are very selfish and self-con-

ceited, but in the Messrs. Gurney, Fredricks, and

Bogardus, and their experienced workmen, I have

found an honorable exception to this rule. When
I called on Mr. Hugh O'Neil, the partner of C. D.

Fredricks, No. 58 1 Broadway, and principal operator

in that establishment, and told him that I intended

to publish a book of recipes for the benefit of



PREFACE. V

country photographers, and requested him to give

me his formulse for silvering paper and toning

prints, his reply was : Certainly, I will do so, if it

will be of service to you or the fraternity f and

still further, he freely offered me access to his

various working departments, to satisfy myself of the

genuineness of his method of working. By the Messrs.

Giirney and Bogardus I was treated in the same

liberal manner, and to those gentlemen we are princi-

pally^ indebted for the photographic knowledge herein

contained.

I entered upon this work with a determination

to compile the best and most economical system

of Photography ever published in this country, and

I believe I have done so.

I have passed over the fertile fields of photo-

graphic knowledge, and from each have culled their

best points, and have embodied those points in

what, I trust, will be found a concise, simple, eco-

nomical, harmonious, and perfect system of Pho-

tography.

To prevent confusion and unnecessary experiment-

ing, I have only given one formula for each process,

and that the best known in New York. In conclu-

sion, I will state that I believe I have accomplished

all I undertook in this matter, and hope that the



vi PREFACE.

work may be useful to my brother photographers.

Having done this, I believe no one will question

the propriety of christening this effort Secrets of

the Dark Chamber."



LETTER PROM J. H. HALLENBECK.

New York, October 29, 1869.

Friend Davie :—Allow me to congratulate

you for the able manner in which you have

conceived and executed the new book entitled

Secrets of the Dark GhamTjer^ for the formulae

and information contained therein were indeed

secrets, and the photographic fraternity owe

you their most hearty thanks for placing with-

in their reach information which money could

not before purchase, and which will enable all

to produce works of art unexcelled in the

world. I say world, from the fact that the

work produced by our countrymen, Gurney,

Fredricks, Bogardus, Jordan, Brady, and

others of this city, stand unrivaled ; even the

beautiful gems sent to this country by the

great artist, Salomon, fall far behind those

produced in some of our New York studios.

The photographers have long felt the need of

just such a book, but there was none to fill

the void until you once again, as in the days



8 LETTER FROM J. H. HALLENBECK.

of old, put your shoulder to the wheel, and

turned out the valuable information which had

been hidden from the outside world. I have

conversed with some of our best artists, and

all seem to think the book will be a success
;

one and all are on the qui vive for its appear-

.

ance. As I have seen the proof sheets, I can

promise all a treat in the way of a condensed,

practicable, valuable set of recipes
; there is

no twice-told tale, but only one formula for

each process ; all who get those published in

the Secrets of the Dark Chamber will need no

other ; if any wish to know what Davie can

do when he is in working order, I refer them

to the Carte Imperiale of Gurney, published in

the October number of Ilumphrei/s Journal.

Hoping that my photographic brethren

may all get the book, I remain yours, etc.,

John H. Hallenbeck.



SECEETS

OF THE

DARK CHAMBER.

CLEANING GLASS.

Mixed acid, nitric and sulphuric, equal

parts, is best for this purpose, especially for

such glass as has been used. Combine the

acids in a flat dish, large enough to receive

the glass, and immerse for one or two hours
;

then remove the glass from the acids, and

wash well under a running stream of water
;

let it drain slightly ; then flow it with a solu-

tion made of pure water, 1 pint, and albu-

men, or the white of one fresh egg, well

beaten before adding it to the water ; to this

add 2 drachms of concentrated ammonia,

and filter. After flowing the glass, drain the
1^



10 SECRETS OF THE DARK CHAMBER.

surplus solution back into the bottle, and

stand the glass on one corner to dry, in a

room free from dust.

By preparing your glass in this way you

lose nothing, but gain the advantage of being

certain of clean glass, and save the laborious

task of scouring with rotten-stone.

Besides, glass prepared in this way will

keep an indefinite length of time.

If the two acids can not be obtained, either

will do alone, but the action is much slower

;

and if you are so situated that neither acid

can be obtained, common soft-soap and water,

in equal parts, will answer quite as well, but

much slower.

After your glass prepared in this way is

thoroughly dry, put it into a clean, tight box

for use. By this method of preparing glass

there are two decided advantages gained

;

one is a certainty of clean glass, and the

other is a great saving of labor, and your

glass is always ready /or use.



SECRETS OP THE DARK CHAMBER. 11

MAKING THE NEGATIVE SILVER BATH.

To 10 ounces of pure water add 45 grains

nitrate of silver, and 10 drops acetic acid, and

filter as often as is necessary.

After using this bath for several days, it

will be necessary to boil it down, to remove

all foreign accumulations. A large porcelain

evaporating dish is best for this purpose
; add

as much water as there is of the solution,

then boil it down to one-half of its original

quantity, and allow it to cool ; when cold, re-

duce it with water to its requisite strength
;

filter, and it is ready for use, by adding the

requisite amount of acid.

^ TO MAKE COLLODION.

Ether and alcohol equal parts.

Iodide of ammonium 4 J grs. to oz.

Bromide of cadmium 2i

Cotton 6

Davies's accelerator .5 drops to oz.

The accelerator should be added only in

small quantities, as often as the collodion is

required for use. It is also safe to iodize the

ether and alcohol, which will not deteriora^te,

and keep it in this way ready for use. The



12 SECRETS OF THE DARK CHAMBER.

cotton to be added one or two days previous

to using.

By adhering to this formula and simple

recommendation, you will never fail to have

good collodion. If it is necessary at any time

to use an old or stale collodion, add to each

ounce 10 to 15 drops of Davies^s accelerator,

which will invigorate the action very materi-

ally.

TO MAKE THE DEVELOPER.

Water, 16 ounces; protosulphate of iron, 1

ounce ; acetic acid, 3 to 5 ounces, according to

the temperature of the weather ; 3 ounces in

the hottest, and 5 ounces in the coldest

weather.

Grreat care should be taken in graduating

the developer with the protosulphate of iron,

so as to avoid too quick action on the negative.

When it is necessary to redevelop, use py-

rogallic acid, 10 grains
; citric acid, 10 grains

;

water, 10 ounces ; and add to this 10 drops of

a 50 grain silver solution.



SECRETS OP THE DARK CHAMBER. 13

FLOWING THE GLASS WITH COLLODION.

In performing this operation, the glass

should be held by one corner in nearly a hori-

zontal position, so as to allow the collodion

when poured on, to spread over the plate as

rapidly as possible.

When enough collodion is on the glass, tip

it gradually so as to cover the surface as rap-

idly as possible, draining the surplus collodion

back into the bottle, and continue a gentle

rocking of the glass, until the collodion is set.

IMMERSING THE PLATE IN THE SILVER BATH.

If your bath has stood over night, and is to

be used without filtering, remove the scum

from its surface with a clean piece of blotting

paper ; common filtering paper will do as well.

Stir up the solution well, and allow it to

subside one or two minutes before dipping the

plate. Immerse the plate with a gentle down-

ward motion until it is covered, and use care

not to allow it to strike heavily on the bottom

of the bath. Allow the plate to remain in the

bath until iodide of silver is formed, which can

be determined by lifting it gradually and ex-

amining the color. As soon as it has beaome



14 SECRETS OF THE DARK CHAMBER.

a creamy white, remove it at once, for if al-

lowed to remain in, its sensitiveness will be

injured.

TIMING IN THE CAMERA.

The timing of negatives in the camera is

very essential. There are two methods for

this process ; one is to overtime mitil the ef-

fect of light and shadow has been completely

destroyed, and by a still longer extension of

time, partially restored again; the effect of

longer time being to work the shadows more,

and render them more opaque and slower to

print.

This is the old style of negative, requiring

from thirty minutes to two and a half hours,

in a strong sunlight, to print each proof. The

other kind is where light is shut off as soon

as the first negative effect has taken place,

which is about one-half the time given to the

former. This negative will print in four to

eight minutes, giving much finer half-tones

than the former, and the print will be rounder

and finer in every respect. Make the time of

exposure in the camera as short as can be, and

have the shadows sufficiently subdued to give

the half-tones properly.



SECRETS OP THE DARK CHAMBER. 15

DEVELOPING THE NEGATIVE.

In pouring the developing solution on the

negative plate, take care to hold it so that the

solution will flow quickly over the entire sur-

face. As soon as the image is visible/watch it

closely, and as soon as you see it sharp and

round, and can see the half-tones distinctly,

discontinue the operation at once, for over-

developing is quite as disastrous as over-ex-

posure in the camera. When necessary rede-

velop after the negative has been well washed.

VARNISHING NEGATIVES.

The plate requires gentle warming before

the varnish is applied ; if in summer, place it

in a strong sunlight for a few minutes, or

warm it over a hot stove or lamp. Flow the

plate carefully, and pour the varnish back into

the bottle. As soon as the varnish is set,

place the negative back in the hot sun, or

dry the varnish perfectly hard over a stove or

lamp.



16 SECRETS OP THE DARK CHAMBER.

SILVERING SOLUTION FOR ALBUMEN PAPER.

Water, 16 ounces ; nitrate of silver, 560

grains ; muriatic acid, 45 drops ; shake well,

then neutralize with liquid ammonia. Again

shake well, filter, and it is ready for use.

Every three or four days add to this solution

2 or 3 drops of muriatic acid. Float from

thirty to sixty seconds, according to the tem-

perature of the weather, and fume in the

ordinary way.

Replenish as often as is necessary with the

above proportions.

For filtering, procure heavy filtering paper,

and use the same filter for months, or even

years, if it will last so long.

FUMING THE SILVERED PAPER.

The silvered paper should be well dried

before it is placed in the fuming box. Any
kind of a tight box will answer for this pur-

pose, so long as it is large enough to suspend

the sheets of paper so that the ammonia va-

por can pass freely between the sheets.

When the paper to be fumed is properly

adjusted in the box, pour two tablespoonfuls



SECRETS OF THE DARK CHAMBER. 17

of ammonia on an earthen plate
;
place it

under the paper and shut the box tight ; let

it remain ten minutes, then remove the ammo-
nia and pour it back into the bottle, and the

paper is ready for printing.

PRINTING PHOTOGRAPHS.

All that is necessary to be said on this

subject can be said in a few words.

Dust the face of the negative when you

place it in the frame, and clean the back well.

See that the joint in the back board closes

tight and even. Be sure and get the contact

perfect before exposure to light Pure rubber

cloth, quite thick, makes an excellent packing.

Light color is best. The 4-4 size costs about

sixteen cents. Allow as little exposure to light

while printing as possible, and place prints in

a dark box as soon as they are taken from

the frame. Diffused light should always be

used for removing prints and putting the

paper in the frame,—in this particular, too

great care can not be used.



18 SECRETS OF THE DARK CHAMBER.

WASHING THE PRINTS.

This operation should also be performed in

diffused light.

Profuse washing is necessary to remove all

of the unchanged or free silver from the prints
;

several waters, at least, are necessary ;
and

each time a large quantity, especially the last

washing.

TONING THE PRINTS.

Put the requisite quantity of water in a

photographic ware or porcelain toning dish,

and add to it a sufficient quantity of common
washing soda, to make it feel slippery to the

fingers, say about 60 grains to the pint ; then

add the chloride of gold, and test with Htmus

paper, to see if it is alkaline ; if not, add soda,

until it is quite alkaline ; not too much, for

that will also retard.

If rapid toning is desired, use warm water,

and keep the solution warm until the prints

are all toned.

The simplicity of this process is its highest

recommendation, and its certainty to tone Well

and rapidly at all times is beyond a doubt.



SECRETS OF THE DARK CHAMBER. 19

As fast as the prints are toned place them

in clean water, and let them remain there

until the toning is finished.

FIXING THE PRINTS.

For fixing prints, use a strong solution of

hyposulphite of soda, nearly to saturation, say

8 ounces of hypo, to 32 ounces of water.

Place the prints in this solution, one by one,

using care that no air bubbles are left between

them. Change them two or three times while

fixing, by pulling them from the bottom, one

by one, and placing them on top, covering

each print with the solution before placing

another on top of it. As soon as they are

clear, or properly fixed, remove them to the

water tank. The time required for this opera-

tion will be from ten to twenty minutes, ac-

cording to the temperature of the weather.



20 SECRETS OF THE DARK CHAMBER.

WASHING OUT THE HYPOSULPHITE.

For this purpose it is necessary to have a

large tank with a screen to fit the inside of the

tank, resting on blocks, one inch from the bot-

tom, and netted over with twine in half-inch

meshes. The screen holds the prints from the

bottom of the tank, and facihtates the wash-

ing. Discharge the water from the tank by

means of a plug at one end.

This arrangement is good for a small as well

as a large business, and may be constructed on

a small scale very cheaply.

Put the prints in the tank
;
separate them

well, and change the water at least four times
;

then let them remain in fresh water over

night
;
change the water next morning, and

take them out, and hang them up to dry
;

not by throwing them across a line ; for in

this way they are liable to stain, where they

come in contact with the line ; for this pur-

pose use clothes-snaps fastened to a line, and

catch the print by one corner with the snap,

or if the print is large, use two snaps.



SECRETS OF THE DARK CHAMBER. 21

TRIMMING THE PRINTS.

Cartes de visite and all small prints had

better be trimmed before they are toned ; it

is much more economical
;
by this means, you

save toning all that is trimmed off, and also

save the silver in the clippings. If the trim-

ming is done before toning, let it be done with

as little light as possible, either by artificial or

very subdued daylight, or, if convenient, light

admitted through brown-stained glass.

MOUNTING PRINTS.

The best paste in use for the purpose of

mounting prints is made from common starch

in the following manner :

Dissolve 1 tablespoonful of starch in 2

spoonfuls of water ; then pour into it 2 gills of

boiling-hot water, and stir it well
;
place it on

a hot stove, or over any other heat, and stir it

continually until it boils, or has turned to a

gelatine. This paste has sufficient adhesion,

and is economical ; but the principal advantage

in using it is, that it never shows on a print,

and gives clean work.



22 SECRETS OP THE DARK CHAMBER.

FORBES'S FORMULA.

Gurney's Gallery, 1

Fifth Avenue and 16th Street, )

New York, October 29, 1869.

Mr. D. D. T. Davie.

Dear Sir:—In answer to your letter of

inquiry dated the 26th inst., as to how I make
my collodion, negative bath, etc., I will state

that in making collodion I use ether and alco-

hol in equal parts. Iodide of ammonium, 5

grains to the ounce ; bromide of cadmium, 1 J;

bromide of ammonium, 1 $
;

cotton, 5 to 7

grains to the ounce.

I have tried many formulae, none of which

work as well with me as the one above given.

I keep my negative bath as near 40 grains

to the ounce as possible, slightly acid, occa-

sionally reducing it one-half, or thereabouts,

and boil it down to something less than the

original quantity ;
I then reduce to its proper

strength, filter, etc.

In developing, I use simply protosulphate of

iron, dissolved in water ; 25 grains of iron to

the ounce of water.



SECRETS OF THE DARK CHAMBER. 23

In very warm weather I use my developer

of even less strength than the above.

In this way I find my chemicals harmonize,

one with the other, and my negatives (such as

they are) are uniform, and are produced with-

out the least uncertainty.

I keep my room uniformly warm day and

night, at a temperature of about 70^. Having

answered your questions to the best of my
ability and with pleasure, you are at liberty to

make such use of them as you think proper
;

and I assure you, my friend, that if I can do

anything further to assist you in perfecting

your valuable forthcoming work on Photog-

raphy, it will be my pleasure to aid you all

I can.

Hoping you will find my answers satisfac-

tory, I remain very truly yours,

James L. Forbes,

With Messrs. J. Gurney & Son.

The negative process above published from

the pen of Mr. J. L. Forbes, the negative ma-

ker, with the Messrs. J. Gurney & Son, will,

no doubt, attract its full share of attention, in-

asmuch as those beautiful portraits of J. Gur-

ney, Esq., that so recently adorned Humphrei/s



24 SECRETS OF THE DARK CHAMBER.

Journal of PJiotograpTiy, were printed from

negatives made by him in the manner herein

described. Those prints were made from

eight different negatives, and the negatives

were made at eight successive sittings, and in

less than one hom^^s time.

Mr. Forbes is but a young man, trained to

the business from boyhood by Mr. Gurney.

Notwithstanding his youth, his success in the

negative room is not surpassed by any.



SECRETS OF THE DARK CHAMBER. 25

EDWARD KRUSE'S FORMULAE.

BoGARDUs^s Gallery, )

Broadway, New York, f

October 28, 1869.

Mr. D. D. T. Dayie.

Dear Sir

:

—In compliance with your re-

quest, I herewith send you my method of

printing plain paper, which is very simple
;

nevertheless, if it will add, in the least, to the

interest of your choice book of formulae, you

are at liberty to place it there. Yours truly,

Edward Kruse.

PLAIN paper printing.

I am using the Steinbach paper, and con-

sider it the best in market for plain prints,

which I prepare in the following manner :

SALTING SOLUTION.

Water, 1 quart ; chloride of ammonia, 60

grains :

Place two sheets of paper, with the backs

together, and in that way pass them three

times through the solution, and let them re-

main one minute immersed ; then remove,
2



26 SECRETS OF THE DARK CHAMBER.

and hang them up to dry
;

distinctly mark
the salted side, so as to avoid mistakes in

silvering. In salting, observe that the right

side of the paper is outward.

SILVERING THE PAPER.

Water, 8 ounces ; nitrate of silver, 1 ounce.

Pour off 2 ounces of the solution, and add

to the 6 ounces liquor ammonia (a few drops

at a time), which will, at first, brown it, and

continue to add the ammonia, and stir with a

glass rod, until it becomes clear again.

Having done this, pour the 2 ounces back

with the 6 ounces, which will again brown

the whole. Filter through strong filtering

paper, and it is ready for use. The same

filter may be used for months, until it breaks.

TONING AND FIXING PJRINTS.

Water, 1 quart
;

hyposulphite of soda, 8

ounces ; chloride of silver, 60 grains ; chloride

of gold, 15 grains.

Immerse the prints in this solution (without

washing) about ten minutes, or until they are

properly fixed and toned ; then wash in water

in the same way as albumen prints arQ

washed.



SECRETS OF THE DARK CHAMBER. 27

I apply the silver to the paper, by pouring

the requisite quantity on the paper, and

spreading it uniformly over the sheet with a

pellet, formed by winding prepared cotton

around the bottom of a bottle, with the bot-

tom knocked out.

In spreading the silver on the paper, rub it

very lightly, and as little as possible, and at

the same time be careful and pass all over it.

I have tried all of the various methods of

plain paper printing, but like the foregoing

best of any. E. K.

Many thanks are due to Mr. Edward Kruse

for his valuable contribution to our book.

No one in this country has had more expe-

rience in that branch of Photography than he

has, and none have operated with more cer-

tainty, and none have produced better work.

For ten years past he has been with Mr.

Bogardus, constantly devoting his time to

plain paper printing, using some days sixty

and eighty sheets of paper. His prints are

uniformly strong, brilliant, and beautiful, and

it is to be hoped that his process will, work as

well in the hands of others as in his own.



28 SECRETS OF THE DARK CHAMBER.

HALLENBECK'S FORMULAE.

We are indebted to Mr. J. H. Hallenbeck

for the following formulae, which he has

thoroughly tested, and is confident will give

good results. Mr. H. is a well-known ama-

teur of New York, and devotes all his spare

hours and a good deal of money to experi-

menting in the art we all love so well. We
give his own language, as follows :

Knowing, as I do, the great interest you

take in the photographic art, and the time,

money, etc., spent by you m your endeavors

to place before the photographic fraternity

the best information appertaining to the

same, I feel it my duty to aid you in every

way in my power, ever so trifling though it

be. Therefore I send for your consideration

the following items, which I hope will be of

interest to my colaborers in the photographic

art.

In the first place, please find a

FORMULA FOR COLLODION,

which will work in one quarter the time of ^

ordinary collodions.



SECRETS OP THE DARK CHAMBER. 29

Alcohol, 95 per ct. . 7 ozs.

Cotton 6 grs. (Davies^s Instantaneous.)

Ether, concentrated. 5| ozs.

Bromide of potass . . 20 grs , disVd in few drops water.

Iodide Lithium 10 ^'

Iodide Sodium 35

Then add 5 drops of a saturated solution of bromide

of arsenic in alcohol.

The above collodion should stand two

days before usmg.

The bath should never be under 40 or over

50 grains of silver to the ounce, and just acid

enough to turn litmus paper slightly red after

one minute's immersion. Glacial acetic acid

is believed to be the best, but I prefer C. P.

nitric, diluted as follows : To 1 ounce of

water add 10 drops of acid. N"ow with a

glass rod drop one drop at a time until the

bath is acid enough. Of course, the solution

should be tested after every drop. If too

much acid is present in the bath, the time of

exposure is greatly increased.

The developer for the collodion is as

follows :

15 ozs. water.

I oz. sulphate of iron and ammonia.
i a it

2

1^ oz. acetic acid.



30 SECRETS OF THE DARK CHAMBER.

I prefer fixing the negatives in hypo-

sulphite of soda. If any after-intensifying is

necessary for copies, etc., use the uranium

intensifying solutions. All stock dealers have

it. The plate should be well washed before

using the above. For varnish I prefer dilu-

ted albumen. It can always be found when
wanted, and stands the wear well.

I will now give the names of some of the

various accelerators used in collodions. As
some of them will not keep well, enough

only should be mixed for the day's use.

A drop of a saturated solution of gallic

acid in alcohol to the ounce of collodion.

A drop of pure cod-liver oil dissolved in

2 drachms of ether, added to 15 ounces of

collodion, will cause it to work almost in-

stantaneously.

Four drachms of syrup of the iodide of iron

in 5 ounces of ether. This should be shaken

at intervals during twenty-four hours, or until

the ether has possessed itself of the greater

part of the iodide of iron. To every ounce of

collodion add 1 drachm of the ether. Great

sensitiveness is obtained with the above.

A few drops of an ethereal solution of

giitta-percha to the collodion and h grain of



SECRETS OF THE DARK CHAMBER. 31

nitrite of silver. To every 35 grains of

nitrate of silver, of which the bath may be

composed, great rapidity is obtained.

Four drops of the oil of cloves to each

omice of collodion, imparts great sensitive-

ness, and is an old stand-by when children

are to be taken.

Fused nitrate of silver is not reliable ; it

will work for a short time, but in consequence

of the nitrite of silver which is formed by

overheating in the fusing, it soon solarizes

and fogs.

As all iodized collodion soon deteriorates,

in consequence of its loss of hydrogen, and

the formation of the iodide and bromide of

ethyls, it is best to add 30 drops of benzine

—

hellenin or terpenole ; these keep the ether

intact, increase the sensitiveness, and the

collodion never turns brown.



32 SECRETS OF THE DARK CHAMBER.

THE PORCELAIN PICTURE.

We are indebted to Mr. S. P. Yan Loan,

chief operator in the gallery of Mr. Bogardus,

for his process for making the porcelain pic-

ture, for which he has a deservedly high repu-

tation. We believe this process to be by far

the most complete of any extant for produc-

ing those gems of photographic art. Mr. Van
Loan has had much experience in the helio-

graphic business, having engaged in daguer-

reotyping as early as 1839, and he has suc-

cessfully pursued the sunlight art through all

its changes from that day to this. For many
years past he has made the negatives in the

immense establishment of A. Bogardus, 363

Broadway, New York, a branch of the art in

which none excel him.

Latterly he has turned his attention to the

improvement of the porcelain picture, and has

succeeded most admirably, as is shown by his

results, which, in our judgment, surpass all

others of the kind.

Heretofore all who have attempted to make
this kind of picture, have labored under great



SECRETS OF THE DARK CHAMBER. 33

difficulty on account of the instability of the

collodion ;
but Mr. Yan Loan has entirely

overcome this defect, having worked out a

formula that does not deteriorate by age, and

the process throughout is simple, harmonious,

and certain.

Without money or price he has given his

process to the world, an act of generosity

for which he deserves the gratitude of every

photographer. We now give his own language.

2^



34 SECRETS OF THE DARK CHAMBER.

VAN LOAN^S PROCESS.

No branch of our business seems beset with

so many troubles, and is so httle understood,

as is that of making the porcelain picture.

The collodio-chloride or porcelain collodion is

where the trouble all lies. Many receipts for

its manufacture have been given in the jour-

nals and books of the trade, but none of them

are reliable, except for a short time, the pre-

cipitation of the silver commencing almost

from the moment of its contact with the alco-

Jiol and ether, and in a few days the mischief

is complete, and there is no relief unless a

new batch is made in the same way, and the

same process gone through with. After two

years constant study and experimenting with

this collodion, I have discovered a new com-

bination ; the silver is not precipitated, and

its keeping qualities are perfect ; the strength

and beauty of the pictures are wonderful, sur-

passing my utmost expectations.

I intend to dispose of this collodion or collo-

dio'chloride to the trade at a fair price, as I

desire a return for the time and trouble spent



SECRETS OF THE DABK CHAMBER. 35

in its discovery. My method of preparing the

albumen, and mode of salting and coating the

glass will be given below, and if attention and

care be taken to do this part of the work
thoroughly, no possible chance of failure will

be had ; and as a further incentive, I shall

send free a two-ounce bottle of the collodion

to such as desire it, as a test of the truth of

my assertion. On the next page is the

albumen process for the first coating.



36 SECRETS OF THE DARK CHAMBER.

ALBUMEN PROCESS FOR THE FIRST COATING.

Take eight fresh eggs {store eggs will not do)^

carefully pour off the albumen, removing the

germ and all particles adhering to it ; allow

no white particles to be seen in the albumen

when held up to the light. I use a six-ounce

graduate glass for the purpose ; crack the egg

on the edge of the glass, and when the albu-

men is all in, it can be held up to the light

and all foreign matter removed ; as each egg

will give you about an ounce of albumen, you

will have 8 ounces in all ; measure 1 ounce of

water, and dissolve in it 12 grains clean salt

;

add this to the albumen, and beat with an egg-

beater until you can turn the dish up-side

down without spilling any of the contents
;

put aside to settle during the night, then pour

off the clean part into a graduate, and allow

it to settle, draw a piece of tissue-paper over

the surface before using, to remove bubbles

and dust.

Clean the porcelain glass with rotten-stone,

as for ambrotypes, and wash off the rotten-

stone under the water tap, using a piece of

cotton to assist in removing it ; let the water

drain off, and while wet pour on the albumen



SECRETS OP THE DARK CHAMBER. 37

from one corner carefully, in order to avoid

bubbles or any unevenness in the flowing ;
do

not pour the excess of albumen back into the

graduate, but into a refuse bottle, to throw

away ; stand the glasses upon nails on the

edge, not by the corner, flow as many as you

can at a time, as the longer they are coated,

the less liable they may be to blister or form

bubbles on the- surface in the final washing

in hypo.

Coat the plates with the collodio-chloride as

for a negative, and when perfectly dry, place

them in the fuming-box, from five to fifteen

minutes, according to temperature ; in warm
weather less, in cold weather more

;
they are

then ready to place on the negative for print-

ing.

Any weak toning-bath will do, print the

same as for albumen paper
;
perhaps a little

stronger, and wash well before toning. Tone

till slightly blue by transmitted light, wash

again to remove toning and place in hypo.

The hypo, should be weak and containing

one-quarter salt, and the plate left in only

long enough to give the desired color, when
remove, wash well, and hang up to dry.

In using ground glass, they must be left in



38 SECRETS OF THE DARK CHAMBER.^

the hypo, for at least one-half hour, and washed

for two hours in running water, or they will

continue to blacken in the light ; the silver in

the pores of the glass resisting the action of

the toning and hypo, solutions.



SECRETS OF THE DARK CHAMBER. 39

THE DAGUERREOTYPE.

A FRIEND called on me the other day, and

finding me engaged in writing the following

series of formulae, inquired why I was doing

it. Said he : "It looks to me like a waste of

time, inasmuch as the Daguerreotype will

never be revived again. I replied that it

was a pleasure for me to waste a little time

on the good old picture that I first made
thirty years ago. Again, said I, it has been

fifteen years since I have written up these

formul8e, and to keep them fresh in my
memory, I choose to write them again. Fur-

thermore, many of our present photographers

are unacquainted with the means for pro-

ducing Daguerreotypes, and it will, no doubt,

deeply interest them. Moreover, it is too

valuable a treasure to remain buried ; it will

be revived, and that, too, ere long. I am
merely paving the way for its return, not to

take the place of the photograph only, but of

all other sunlight pictures. The ambrotype,

melainotj^pe, and all the rest of the fading,



40 SECRETS OF THE DARK CHAMBER.

worthless types/' have had their day; the

public have learned, by sad experience, how
treacherous they have been, and the voice of

the people to-day is: *^Give us back the

beautiful, imperishable Daguerreotype, let it

cost what it may.'' It will come back, and

that, too, in a very short time ; even before

another year has passed, there will be estab-

lished in JSTew York a splendid gallery,

whereat no other pictures but Daguerreotypes

will be taken. In anticipation of this, and

for reasons heretofore given, I make this

appendage to my book of photographic for-

mulaB.



SECRETS OP THE DARK CHAMBER. 41

PREPARING THE PLATE.

The corners of the plate must be chpped

off, and the edges turned down, otherwise it

can not be properly cleaned and polished
;

this, however, is done by the plate manufac-

turer, so that you can buy them already

clipped and crimped.

For cleaning or scouring the plates, use

double-refined rotten-stone, mixed with alco-

hol, and liquid ammonia, equal parts.

Fasten the plate on the block or clamp, so

that it is secure ; then pour on to it a small

quantity of the rotten-stone preparation, and

lay on it a piece of soft canton-flannel, about

two inches square
;
place the fingers of the

right hand on the flannel, and rub it with a

gentle pressure and circular motion of the

hand.

The flannel must be kept continually moist

and well filled with rotten-stone, otherwise it

is liable to scratch the plate. Continue the

scouring process for thirty seconds, or until

an even surface is obtained. "When the plate

is sufficiently scoured remove the cloth, and

blow on it until it is dry.

Now take a clean piece of cloth, the same



42 SECRETS OF THE BARK CHAMBER.

as the first, and wipe the rotten-stone all off

the. plate ; let this also be done with the cir-

cular movement of the cloth, and a very

slight pressure ; then remove the plate from

the clamp, and wipe the edges so as to avoid

scratching the plate.

Return the plate to the clamp, and with

the third piece of cloth, the same as the

others and with the same motion, remove all

foreign matter from its surface, keeping it

moist by breathing on it very frequently

while rubbing it. As soon as the plate

appears to be perfectly clear, lift up the

cloth, and by breathing on it you will be

able to determine whether it is properly

cleaned or not ; if not clean, streaks will be

visible while the breath is on the plate ;
in

this case, repeat the last process, until the

breath passes from the plate perfectly uni-

form.



SECRETS OF THE DARK CHAMBER. 43

POLISHING THE PLATE.

For this purpose a rotary buff is prefera-

ble. Hand-bufFs are frequently used, and

with tolerable success, when the atmosphere is

warm and dry ; but in damp weather, revers-

ing the motion of the buff changes the nap

of the skin, and deposits rouge on the plate,

which retards sensitiveness, and causes rough-

ness or a dingy effect when the plate is

finished. This difficulty is avoided by using

the rotary buff, if properly managed.

PREPARING THE BUFF FOR USE.

If new, examine the surface of the covering

closely, and if there are any large knots or

bunches in the skin, pick them out with the

point of a knife, or rub them down with sand-

paper. After the surface has been carefully

attended to in this respect, put the wheel in

quick motion, and sandpaper the buff all

over for one or two minutes ; then brush it

thoroughly with a stiff brush, and dust rouge

all over it ; then wipe it thoroughly with

several clean canton-flannel cloths, after

which brush it thoroughly again (occasionally

reversing the motion of the wheel), and dust



44 SECRETS OF THE DARK CHAMBER.

rouge over it again, and diffuse it evenly all

over the surface with a clean flannel held on

to it while the wheel is in motion. It may
be necessary to repeat these operations sev-

eral times before the buff is in good order.

After the buff has been well broken in (as

it is termed), brush it thoroughly every

morning before usmg it, and rouge it the

same as at first. The flannel cloths with

which the buff is cleaned may be used suc-

cessfully until the nap is worn off, or they

are filled with dirt ; but use a clean cloth

always for the last cleaning or finishing.



SECRETS OF THE DARK CHAMBER. 45

BUTFING OR POLISHING THE PLATE.

Secure the plate firmly in the buflfing

clamp, and, with the wheel in full motion,

hold the plate on to the wheel with a moder-

ate pressure, turning it occasionally so as to

polish lengthwise, and continue to change it,

first one way and then the other, until the

final finish.

Be careful not to let the breath come in

contact with the plate while buffing it.

GALVANIZING THE PLATE.

This is done with a simple one-cup battery,

which can be obtained from any stock dealer,

and will cost in the neighborhood of $3 ; or

any coppersmith can make one. The battery

is simply a copper cup made of heavy sheet

copper, braised, instead of being soldered, 4

inches high by 3^ inches diameter. To this

should be soldered a strip of copper half an

inch wide by 6 inches long ; to the end of

this attach a plate of pure silver about 4x6
inches, thick or thin as can be afforded.

Now fit a piece of thick glass plate to the

bottom of the copper cup ; this may be

done by taking a square plate of glass and



46 SECRETS OP THE DARK CHAMBER.

breaking oflf the corners little at a time with

nippers.

Now take a Morse telegraph zinc, cut off

the horn, and solder a strip of copper to it

;

this strip may be half an inch wide, and 9

inches long ; across the other end of this

solder another strip a quarter of an inch wide,

joining it at its centre, and crossing the other

at right angles ; let this be of sufficient length

to rest across the top of the solution cell,

which may be of glass, porcelain, or photo-

graphic ware, 8 inches deep by 10 inches

long, and 3i inches wide. Set the copper

cup by the side of the cell, and bend the

strip to which the silver plate is attached, so

that the plate is suspended in the cell near the

side next to the cup. Now put the glass plate

in the bottom of the cup, and set the zinc on

it in the centre of the glass, and bend the strip

attached to it over until the cross-strip rests

on the top of the cell ; on this cross-bar the

plates are hung while being galvanized.

The hooks for suspending the plates in

solution may be made of narrow strips of sheet

copper, split and spread at the lower end, and

the prongs turned up at the end so as to catch

the plate, and a hook may be soldered on to



SECRETS OF THE DARK CHAMBER. 47

rest on the cross-bar. The hooks, also the

cross-bar where the hooks hang on it, must

be kept bright and free from wet or foreign

matter ; also the prongs on which the plate

rests.



48 SECRETS OF THE DARK CHAMBER.

SILVERING SOLUTION.

Make a saturated solution of half a pound

cyanide of potassium, and to this add as much
chloride of silver as it will dissolve ; then add

1 quart of water, pour it in the cell, then

fill the copper cup to the top of the zinc with

water, and add to it a small quantity of sul-

phuric acid ; the battery is now ready for use.

The zinc must be kept well amalgamated

with mercury, otherwise it will fail to work

well, and will soon decompose in the acid. To

amalgamate the zinc, brush it over with sul-

phuric acid, one part water, eight parts acid
;

then rub on the mercury with a brush.

GALVANIZING THE PLATE.

When the plate is nicely polished, lay it on

the forked holder carefully ; blow the scum

(if there is any on the top of the bath solu-

tion) to one end of the dish, and while you are

blowing let the plate down into the liquid,

and catch the hook on the cross-bar. Let it

remain for thirty seconds, then raise it and

examine it ; as soon as it is a deep sky-blue,

just beginning to whiten, remove it from the



SECRETS OF THE DARK CHAMBER. 49

battery, holding it by one corner, with nip-

pers, under a running stream of water until

the cyanide is thoroughly washed off ; then

dry it by holding a spirit-lamp at the back,

beginning to heat the top first, and blow on

the face of the plate, forcing the water down-

ward to one corner. The plate is now ready

for the last polish, which must always be done

just previous to coating it.

3



50 SECRETS OF THE DARK CHAMBER.

COATING THE PLATE.

For this purpose it is necessary to have two

coating boxes, one for iodine, and the other

for bromine.

In one of these boxes put 1 ounce of resub-

Hmed iodine, mixed with 2 ounces of calcined

white marble. The marble serves two pur-

poses
;

first, it prevents the iodine from shak-

ing up into one end of the box ; and secondly,

it has a tendency to prevent moisture in the

box. In the other box put the bromine pre-

pared in the following manner :

Take 8 ounces of pure slacked lime, that

which has been slacked in a garret or dry

room, and has lain in a slacked state for sev-

eral months, is best ; add to the lime 8 ounces

of common table salt ; before combining them,

dampen the salt with water until it is quite

moist ; then combine and mix them well to-

gether
;
pack the lime and salt in an earthen

bowl, or on a plate ; set it in a dry room for

two or three days, then powder it nicely, put

it in a ground-stoppered bottle, and add I

ounce of pure German bromine ;
shake it very

little, then set it by until the bromine is thor-

oughly combined with the lime. After it has



SECRETS OF THE DARK CHAMBER. 51

stood twelve hours it may be sliakeii with

safety, which will facilitate the combination.

This preparation is commonly called ''quick-

stuff put it in the bromine coating-box, and

place both in the dark room.

Tiie plate must always be polished the last

thing before coating it, so as to have it warm
when it is placed over the box.



62 SECRETS OF THE DARK CHAMBER.

SENSITIZING THE PLATE.

Pass the plate directly from the bulf to the

iodine box, and expose it to the fumes until

it is a deep yellow, verging on a pink color
;

then place it in the quickstufF, and there deep-

en the color to a dark purple ; then re-coat

over the iodine about one-half as much as at

first ; without examining it, place it in the

plate-holder, where it must be entirely seclud-

ed from light.

TIMING IN THE CAMERA.

The arrangement of the sitter, adjustment

of the focus, and all similar preparations, are

the same as if you were taking an ambrotype

or a photograph, and the time required in the

camera is about the same.

MERCURIZING THE PLATE.

This operation must also be performed in a

dark room, and redistilled mercury should be

used. Put about 4 ounces of redistilled mer-

cury in the mercury-bath, and place under it a

spirit-lamp with a small burning flame, giving

just sufl&cient heat to fill the bath with vapor.



SECRETS OF THE DARK CHAMBER. 53

Remove the plate from the camera, and lay

the holder on the mercury-bath ; then draw

the slide, and expose the plate to the mercu-

rial vapor about three minutes. This opera-

tion must be performed with great care ; it is

the developing of the picture, and its tone and

beauty depends very much upon its proper

management in this process.



54 SECRETS OF THE DARK CHAMBER.

REMOVING THE SURPLUS CHEMICAL FROM THE

PLATE.

As soon as the plate is mercurialized without

exposure to strong light, bend one corner of

it with the nippers, so as to form a small

shoulder to prevent the finishing solutions from

dripping off when it is held by the nippers.

Holding the plate by the corner with the

nippers in one hand, with the other pour over

it a strong solution of hyposulphite of soda

;

as soon as the plate is clear, or the chemical

is all removed, wash it well under a gentle

stream of water
;
and while it is wet, pour on

it as much of the gilding solution as will re-

main on it without dripping off (holding it in

the nippers by the bent corner), and heat the

solution gradually until it nearly boils, by

holding a spirit-lamp under it. As soon as

the shirt-bosom and collar of the subject is

white, and the picture is clear and distinct,

pour off the solution, wash the plate well, and

dry it by holding the spirit-lamp at the back

of it, and blowing the water downward until

it is dr}^



SECRETS OF THE DARK CHAMBER. 55

MAKING THE GILDING SOLUTION.

To 1 pint of pure water add 60 grains of

hyposulphite of soda, and dissolve. In an-

other pint of water dissolve 15 grains of pure

chloride of gold, and mix the two together by

pouring the gold solution into the other, in

small quantities at a time, and shake well

while combining them, otherwise the gold will

precipitate. Filter before using it.

COLORING THE DAGUERREOTYPE.

The Daguerreotype is susceptible of being

colored, but the delicacy of the surface ren-

ders it necessary to perform this operation

with great care. The colors are used dry, and

applied with a fine sable-hair pencil.

CASING THE DAGUERREOTYPE.

White plate-glass is best for this purpose.

Clean the glass well, then place the mat on it,

and the plate on the mat, having rendered all

perfectly free from specks, lint, and dust ;

bind them together firmly with binding mus-

lin, then put on the preserver, case it, and the

work is finished.



56 SECRETS OF THE DARK CHAMBER.

PHOTOGKAPHIC CHEMICALS.

TO MAKE CHLORIDE OF GOLD.

Obtain from any stock dealer or druggist

k pound nitric acid, pure, and 1 pound hydro-

chloric acid, also pure.

Procure 10 pennyweights of fine gold ; this

you may get by mail or express, or your

stock merchant will buy it, and send it to you

with other goods. The gold will come to you

in a thin, narrow strip, which you will clip

with scissors into narrow or small particles.

You will also provide yourself with a half-pint

glass flask, a half-pint porcelain evaporating

dish, and a sheet-iron evaporating pan, of suit-

able size, all of which (the apparatus) will cost

about $1.15. Before dissolving gold in the

flask, fill it half full of water, and set it on

the sand-bath
J
over a heat that will boil the

water ; this will both temper and test the

flask. If it will stand this test, there is no

danger of its breaking in dissolving gold in it.

Put your pieces of gold into the flask, say

10 pennyweights ; then mix in a small bottle



SECRETS OF THE DARK CHAMBER. 57

nitric acid 1 part, and hydrochloric acid 4

parts. For the 10 pennyweights of gold mix
1 ounce of nitric with 4 ounces of hydro-

chloric, and pour one-half of it in the flask

with the gold, and place the flask on the sand-

bath, covering the neck of the flask over

with a small piece of glass, to prevent the

gold from flying out while it is undergoing

dissolution.

Use a moderate heat while the gold is dis-

solving, not more than a quarter as much as

would be required to boil water.

As soon as the acids cease to act on the

gold, if any remains undissolved, add more of

the mixed acids ;
and continue to add little

at a time, as often as it stops acting on the

gold, until all is dissolved.

As soon as the gold is all in solution,

remove it from the sand-bath, and let it cool.

When it is nearly cold, add to it about

as much water as there is of the gold solu-

tion, and evaporate it' over the sand-bath

about one-half ; then remove it, and pour the

solution into any convenient glass or earthen

dish, and rinse the flask with several waters,

which you will pour into the gold solution.

Now prepare a paper filter, in a small glass

3^



58 SECRETS OF THE DARK CHAMBER.

or porcelain funnel
;
place it in the flask, and

filter the gold back into the flask. After it is

nearly done dripping through, pour a few

drops of water at a time in the filter, in such

a manner as to wash the gold all out of it,

and until your solution of gold is increased

considerably more than it was before water

was first added to it. Then return it to the

sand-bath, and with a gentle heat, but much

stronger than at first, evaporate it down

two-thirds or more.

This being done, pour the solution into the

evaporating dish, and add 1^ pennyweights of

fine table salt for each pennyweight of fine

gold dissolved. Place it on the sand-bath

with a very moderate heat, stir it well and

often, and as soon as crystallization begins,

stir it continually (with a glass rod or slip)

until it is perfectly dry, then cool and bottle

it.

From this you will have 720 grains, or

48 fifteen-grain bottles of chloride of gold,

which will do you good service.



SECRETS OF THE DARK CHAMBER. 59

TO MAKE NITRATE OF SILVER.

Dissolve pure metallic silver ia nitric

acid (commercial acid will do as well), in a

glass flask, similar to that recommended for

dissolving gold. It will require about 1 fluid

ounce of acid to each ounce of metallic silver,

but add at first in the ratio of 8 ounces of

acid to 10 of silver, and place the flask in

the sand-bath, over a gentle heat, and let it

remain for two or three hours, or until the

acids stop acting on the silver
; as soon as

the action stops, if undissolved silver remains

in the flask, remove it from the sand, and let

it cool a little ;
then drain off the liquid into

any convenient photographic ware, glass, or

porcelain dish ; add a little nitric acid to

the metallic silver remaining in the flask,

and place it on the sand-bath, as at first, and

when the action of decompositif)n ceases,

pour off the liquid again, and add a little

more acid to the remaining metallic silver,

and so on, until all is dissolved. By this

method you will avoid an excess of acid.

Allow the solution to stand until it is en-

tirely cold ; then add to it about half as much
water as there is of the solution, and filter it



60 SECRETS OF THE DARK CHAMBER.

through asbestos, broken up, and placed in

the neck of the funnel. When filtered, put it

in an evaporating dish, and place it on the

sand-bath over a strong heat, and evaporate it

down imtil, by looking sharply, you can de-

tect a light scum on the top of the liquid. As
soon as the scum is visible, remove it to a

cool place, and allow it to stand and cool

gradually until nearly cold. After it is nearly

cold place it on ice, or in the coldest place

you can find ; cover it over, and let it remain

mitouched twenty-four hours. Now provide

a funnel and bottle that it will fit nicely, place

it by the dish containing the silver, which will

have congealed in large crystals
;
dip the crys-

tals all out of the liquid into the glass funnel.

After they have done dripping, take about an

ounce of water in a teacup or tumbler, and

dash it quickly all over the crystals. After it

is done dripping, repeat the process until you

have washed the crystals with the third water.

As soon as they are entirely done dripping,

pour them on an earthen or glass plate, spread

them out and place them on a warm stove to

dry.

Pour the drippings out of the bottle back

into the original liquid, add to it about half of



SECRETS OF THE DARK CHAMBER. 61

its bulk of water, and evaporate the same as

at first, and repeat the process all through. It

may be necessary to evaporate the thh^d time,

before you will have crystallized all of the

solution; even then there will be a residue,

which may remain over and go into the next

batch, or it can be precipitated a chloride, and

placed with the refuse silver.

If at any time after evaporating and coat-

ing you fail to find an abundance of crystals,

it is because the liquid was not sufficiently

evaporated. On the other hand, if evaporated

too much, the crystals will be small, thin, and

troublesome to wash.

If you wish to render your nitrate of silver

very pure, and free from nitric acid, redissolve

the crystals in an abundance of water, evapo-

rate, and proceed throughout the same as at

first.



62 SECRETS OF THE DARK CHAMBER.

NEGATIVE VARNISH.

To 1 gallon of alcohol add 1 j)ound of white

shellac, and shake it at intervals until the shel-

lac is all dissolved. To facilitate the combina-

tion, break the shellac in fine particles before

putting it in the alcohol. After the shellac is

well dissolved place the bottle (well corked)

in strong sunlight, and let it remain ten days,

then decant the clear varnish, pour the sedi-

ment in a small bottle, and when it is again

thoroughly settled, pour off the clear varnish,

and throw the sediment away. This varnish

is simple to make, and all that can be desired

for photographic purposes. The white shellac

can be obtained at any of the New York stock

houses.

HOW TO BEAT THE WHITE OF AN EGG . FOR

ALBUMENIZING GLASS.

Break 2 or 3 ounces of glass in small pieces,

and put them into a strong pint bottle
;
put

the white of the egg into the bottle with 1

ounce of water, and shake it until the foam

fills the bottle. Allow it to subside, then fill

the bottle with water, shake well, add the

ammonia, filter, and it is ready for use.



SECRETS OF THE DARK CHAMBER. 63

MOUNTING PHOTOGRAPHS.

If large prints are to be mounted, the usual

method of pastmg one at a time is proper
;

but if a large number of cards are to be

mounted, take them from the water in which

they were washed, placing them one by one

on a clean glass, face downward, then cross-

ing them every way, top of each other, keep-

ing the pile well rounded and even. After

the prints are all placed on the glass, tip it a

little and let the water drain off two or three

minutes, then, with the paste-brush, paste all

over the pile, then take up one of the prints

that has been pasted with the point of a knife,

or sharpened stick, and place it on the mount,

and continue to take those that have been

pasted all over ;
when there are no more, paste

over the pile again, and continue in this way
until all are mounted.



64 SECRETS OF THE DARK CHAMBER.

KURTZ'S FILTERING PROCESS.

A new method of filtering silver-baths and

other solutions, requiring a long time for

filtration.

Provide a bottle, or demijohn stripped of

its covering, and large enough to contain the

entire solution to be filtered. Pour the solu-

tion from the bath into the bottle, and wash

and dry the bath in the usual manner, and

set it in its place, but in a perpendicular posi-

tion. Prepare a board cover for the bath with

a conical hole in the centre of it, in which fit

well a large funnel containing the filter ; nail

firmly two brackets, one at each side of the

bath, and six or eight inches over it, and fit a

board about one foot wide on the brackets ; in

the centre of the board, directly over the fun-

nel, make a round hole large enough to allow

the neck of the bottle containing the solution

to pass through it, and rest firmly on the bilge

of the bottle. Look well that the funnel is

firm, and the bottle well fitted, and see that

it rests firmly in the aperture in the board.



SECRETS OF THE DARK CHAMBER. 65

Remove the cork from the bottle containing

the solution to be filtered, and turn the bottle

bottom upward over the funnel, and adjust it

firmly in the aperture in the board resting on

the brackets.

Arrange things so that the mouth of the

bottle will extend one inch below the surface

level of the funnel. The solution will guggle

out of the bottle until it rises to its mouth,

and then stop until the mouth is again uncov-

ered ; in other words, the funnel will remain

filled to the mouth of the bottle until the so-

lution is all out.

One would suppose that the great weight

of the solution would force it out of the bot-

tle, and overflow the funnel ; that is impossi-

ble, for as soon as the solution in the funnel

rises above the mouth of the bottle it totally

excludes air, and can not discharge a single

drop while in that state.

Those having large quantities of silver solu-

tions to filter will gain much by adopting this

method, which, I believe, originated with Mr.

Kurtz, one of our most ingenious, successful,

and liberal New York photographers. I got

it from Mr. Hugh O'Neil, the partner of C. D.

Fredricks, Esq. ;
he says it beats all other



66 SECRETS OF THE DARK CHAMBER.

modern inventions. It is an improvement in

filtering worth to any photographer three

times the cost of this book, and is pubhshed

by the particular request of my generous

friend O'Neil, with his assurance that there

w^ould not be the least objection on the part

of Mr. Kurtz.



SKETCH OF CHARLES D. FREDRICKS, ESQ.

WITH A PHOTOaRAPH.

{From Iluwphreifs Journal.)

The subject of our sketch this month was born in the city of

New York, ia the year 1823. While yet a lad his father sent him

to Havana, where he resided one year, and acquired a I^nowledge

of the Spanish language, which afterward proved of great service.

On his return he resumed his studies, intending to complete his

collegiate course, but the financial crash of 1837, which ruined so

many, swept away his father^s entire fortune, and compelled young

Fredricks to leave his books and seek some occupation. He obtained

a situation with a South Street firm, where he remained two years,

and then engaged in the respectable banking house of Cammann &
Whitehouse, of Wall Street,

Here he would probably have continued for some time, had he

not received, about the year 1843, most glowing accounts of the

prospects of business in Venezuela, from his brother, who resided

there. Fired with the. idea of a speedy fortune which would

await him, he determined to purchase an assorted stock of goods,

suitable to that market. With these and $400 in cash, his entire

fortune at the time, he set sail for Angostura, on the Orinoco.

Previous to starting, however, and inspired by one of those happy

thoughts which so often influence a man^s entire career, he reflected

that, in the event of the failure of his mercantile venture, it would

be wise to have some other resource. So he called on Mr. J. Gur-

ney, made arrangements to take some lessons in Daguerreotyping,

and purchased a camera, and a small stock of plates, cases, etc.

On arriving at Angostura he went through the usual formalities

of paying duties on his merchandise ; but when the Daguerreotype

apparatus was reached, the perplexed knight of " red tape,*^ never

having seen one of the machines before, refused to let it pass with-

out a heavy duty. This was rather more than Mr. Fredricks was

willing to bear, and he had concluded to reship it to New York,

when an accident occurred which caused him to change this inten-

tion. While making arrangements for the transportation of his



68 SKETCH OF CHARLES D. FREDRICKS, ESQ.

merchandise up the river to San Fernando, a little child of the

principal merchant of the place (whose guest he was) died. Hear-

ing from some of his clerks of the circumstances connected with

the detention of "the machine/' he immediately went to the Cus-

tom House, without informing Mr. Fredricks, paid the duties, and

had it carried to his guest's room. He then requested Mr. Fred-

ricks to take the likeness of his dead child. Our young American,

though somewhat diffident as to his ability to succeed on first trial,

answered boldly : Fll iryP

The news of the, to them, novel experiment soon spread about

the town, and caused the greatest excitement. At the hour ap-

pointed for taking tlie likeness the house was crowded with the

principal inhabitants of the place, anxious to view the operation.

A Daguerreotype had never been seen by them before, and but few

had heard of the invention.

It is needless to add that the picture was a success in every way.

The bystanders were so much impressed by the wonderful inven-

tion, that they offered our enterprising countryman the most tempt-

ing inducements to remain, to take the pictures of everyone in the

place. After mature deliberation he agreed to send his merchan-

dise up the river in his brother's charge, and remain awhile with

them, in compliance with their desires. Finding, at the end of three

weeks, that he had made $4,000 by his pictures, he promptly made

up his mind to travel with ''that machine." Having meanwhile

exhausted the small stock of materials he had brought with him,

he ordered a heavy stock from New York.

While waiting for it to arrive he journeyed to San Fernando, to

look after his mercantile venture, and communicate his new inten-

tion to his brother. The merchandise was rapidly disposed of, and

the proceeds converted into hides, which were shipped to the New
York market.

On reaching Angostura he found that the Daguerreotype mate-

rials had arrived, and he immediately recommenced the taking of

portraits.

From Angostura he visited the islands of Tobago and St. Vincent,

where he met with great success. Returning to Angostura, he made
the acquaintance of Don Pedro Ayres, the Governor of the prov-

ince of Rio Negro, a wild region, inhabited by many Indian tribes.

Being desirous of visiting Brazil, and there being no coast comma-



SKETCH OP CHARLES D. FREDRICKS, ESQ. C9

nicatiou, the Governor suggested the plan of going up the Orinoco,

and down the Amazon, guaranteeing to take some thousands of

dollars worth of Indian portraits, and also to forward Mr. Fredricks

and party to Brazil. This voyage occupied nine months ; was a

continued series of wild adventures, hardships, and exposures, and

if fully related would read like a romance. Mr. Fredricks still

kindles with a fresh enthusiasm when he relates the story of his

travels, and describes dangers encountered and surmounted as

vividly as though they had happened yesterday.

At one point in ascending the Orinoco they reached the rapids

of Maypures, where it was necessary for the Indian attendants to

unload the canoe, pass the same over the boiling rapids, and reload

at a point some miles above. The unloading was accomplished at

dusk, and the baggage placed in a hut built of palm-tree branches,

where the brothers slung their hammocks and retired for rest. On
rising the next morning they found, to their great horror, that the

Indians had disappeared, together with the canoe and all the pro-

visions, except a little sour mandioco, an article of Indian diet re-

sembling sawdust, both in appearance and nutritive properties.

Being entirely unprovided with sporting implements, they were com-

pelled to subsist on this meagre diet, and wait in hopes of hailing

a party of passing travelers. They were considerably excited one

morning on finding the roof of their hut lined with snakes, which

it took several hours to kill with their machetes, a long-bladed

knife worn by travelers. The discomfort of their position was fur-

ther increased by the swarms of venomous insects and alligators

that infest these vast primeval regions.

After remaining twenty-two days here, and suffering severely from

fever and ague, a party of government officials and soldiers, on

their way from Caracas, made their appearance. This welcome as-

sistance arrived none too soon ; and our sick and almost famished

traveler reached the mouth of the Amazon in such a weak condi-

tion, that he was ordered to leave immediately for New York, by

advice of the physician.

Love of adventure, however, and the solid prospects of gain,

brought him back to Para the next year. Here he established a

gallery successfully for six months, then embarked for Marinham,

where the same good fortune attended him. From this place he

made another flying visit to New York, returned to Pernambuco
;



70 SKETCH OF CHARLES D. FREDRICKS, ESQ.

visited Bahia, Rio Janeiro, Rio Grande, and Porto Allegre. From
Porto Allegre he crossed the province of Rio Grande, in company

with George A. Brandreth, son of Di:. Brandreth, of this city, and

Edward Hopkins, who were on their way to Paraguay, transport-

ing his baggage in primitive style, on ox carts, and stopping at

each village long enough to take likenesses. Some of the poor

villagers, not over provided with cash, traded a horsefor each picture.

So that our photographer arrived at his journey's end in patriarch-

al style, surrounded by an immense drove of horses, which he finally

sold at $3 each.

At the village ofSan Borja he met the naturalist, and companion of

Humboldt, Bonpland, and embarked with him in a small boat, with

a view of descending the river to Montevideo and Buenos Ayres.

On the voyage, Bonpland paid a visit to the Governors of Corrien-

tes and Entre Rios ; the former of whom desired Mr. Fredricks to

take his Daguerreotype, and asked Bonpland what remuneration

was proper. Bonpland replied, that none was required, it being a

matter of compliment to the Governor. He was not to be put off

in this manner, however ; and as the boat was about leaving the

shore, several Indians appeared, leading a large tiger, which they

chained securely in the forward part of the boat, saying : pres-

ent from the Governor to the young American This tiger proved

to be an elephant-' of prodigious size, and was a source of terror

to the more timid. Bonpland was considerably disgusted and

alarmed, but there was no way, in courtesy to the Governor, of re-

fusing the gift, so they were compelled to take the novel traveling

companion along. He afterward became a great pet of his master,

who spent several hundred dollars on him, with the intention of

bringing him to New York. Tiger, however, died in Buenos Ayres,

notwithstanding the healing properties of an entire box of Bran-

dreth Pills," which was administered !

After remaining in Buenos Ayres and Montevideo about one

year, he embarked for New York with a view of proceeding to

Paris, and opening an American gallery ; the French being behind

the Americans in the Daguerreotype art. He reached Paris in

1853, and immediately started in business. He was the first per-

son who made life-size heads, and employed artists to finish them

in pastel. After remaining in Paris six months, and calculating

that the life-size heads, with French artists to finish them, would



SKETCH OF CHARLES D. FREDRICKS, ESQ. 71

be something novel, and take in New York, he determined to es-

tablish himself permanently in that city. He arrived there at the

end of 1853, and showed specimens of his work to J. Gurney, and

proposed a partnership, which was accepted, and attended with

great success. This partnership was dissolved in 1856, when Mr.

Fredricks finally established himself at his present location, in

Broadway, opposite the Metropolitan Hotel. During the crisis of

1857, having a large number of artists under engagement, he sent

some of them to Havana, and established a branch house, which

has be3n successfully continued.

The photographic community is indebted to Mr. Fredricks for

bringing to this country, under contract, many talented artists, such

as Santain, Nehlig, Piot, VViist, Eberhard, Herlich, Schultz, Con-

stant Mayer, etc.

We do not wish to close this article without referring to his able

partner, Mr. Hugh O'Neil, who is widely known as one of the best

photographers which this country has ever produced. Mr. John

De Bancs, the celebrated article poseur," still continues with

Mr. Fredricks, and none but first-class artists are employed at his

establishment.



CONCLUDING REMARKS.

In bringing to a close my humble efforts to collect material, and

arrange this system of practical Photography, which I believe Tvill

materially aid the larger portion of operators in that branch of

art, and thereby advance the art, I deem it proper that I should

tender my thanks to the Messrs. Hugh O'Neil, C. D. Fredricks, J.

Gurney & Son, Van Loan, James L. Forbes, and Kurtz, for the effi-

cient aid they have rendered me in this undertaking.

Let it no longer be said that photographers are a selfish, penurious

class of men, especially those above named, for my researches into

their ^'dark chambers'^ during the last two months, and the gener-

ous manner in which they have invariably yielded to me their

genuine formulae, have clearly proven the contrary.

More magnanimous men I have never met.

It only remains for me to state, that the formulae herein given

are precisely those used at present. The negative portrait accom-

panying this work was made at the establishment of C. D. Fred-

ricks & Co., by Hugh O'Neil, precisely as herein described, except-

ing that he does not albumenize his glass. The printing, mounting,

and finishing was done by myself, following the recommendations

herein given to the letter. In getting out the requisite number of

prints for the edition, I have used 150 sheets Pearl Paper, 6| ounces

nitrate of silver, 90 grains of chloride of gold, and 5 pounds hypo-

sulphite of soda.

Some of the prints are a little too light, while others are rather

darker than is desirable, which is owing to three causes : 1. Ex-

tremely bad weather. 2. The whole number was hurried off in one

week. 3. I had not printed a photograph before these in five years.

Notwithstanding the trifling discrepancies, the likeness is good

of Mr. Fredricks, and places beyond a doubt the excellence, cheap-

ness, and simplicity of Mr. O'NeiJ's method of working.



INDEX.
A.

PAGE.
Albumen Process for the Porcelain Picture 36

Albumenizing Glass 62

B.

Buff, Preparing the 43

Buffing the Plate 45

C.

Casing the Daguerreotype . , 55

Chemicals, Photographic 56

Cleaning Glass
^

9

Chloride of Gold, How to make 56

Coating the Daguerreotype Plate 50

Collodion, Formula for 28

Coloring the Daguerreotype 55

Concluding Remarks 72

D.

Developer, The 12

Developing the Negative 15

Daguerreotype, The 39

F.

Filtering Process, Kurtz's 64

Fixing the Prints .19, 26

Flowing the Plate 13

Forbes's Formulae 22

Formula for Collodion 28

Fredericks, Charles D., Sketch of 67

Fuming the Silvered Paper 16

^ G.

Galvanizing the Plate 45, 48

Gilding Solution 55

H.
Hallenbeck, Letter from 7

Hallenbeck's Formulae 28

I.

Immersing the Plate 13



INDEX.

K
Kruse's Formulfe 25

Kurtz's Process for Filtering 64

M.

Mercurizing the Daguerreotype Plate 52
Mounting Prints 21, 63

K
Nitrate of Silver, How to make 69

P.

Plain Paper Printing 25

Plates for the Daguerreotype 41

Polishing the Plate 43

Porcelain Picture, The 32

Preface 3

Printing Photographs 17

E.

Eemoving the Chemicals 54

S.

Salting Solution 25

Sensitizing the Daguerreotype Plate 52

Silver Bath, The 11

Silvering Plain Paper 26

" Solution for Albumen Paper 16

" " the Daguerreotype Plate 48

T.

Timing in the Camera 14, 52

Toning the Prints 18, 26

Trimming the Prints 21

Y.
Van Loan's Formulae 32

Varnish, How to make Negative 62

Varnishing Negatives 15

W.
Washing the Prints 18

out the Hyposulphite . » » 20



ADYEKTISEMENTS.





PHOTOGRAPHY,
THE FIRST '

PHOTOGEAPHIC JOURIAL
EVER ESTABLISHED

Office: No. 33 Cedar Street, New York.

Published monthly on the 15th of each month, and containing annually 192 pagea of

Original and Selected Matter, prepared with the greatest care. This Journal Is devoted
to the interests of the Operator, and has for years past been widely known as the best

and most valuable publication treating on the Heliographic Arts. It was established in

1849, and is consequently the oldest Photographic Journal in the world. It has always
been considered the most reliable medium for obtaining information on everything relat-

ing to the art of sun drawing, and no pains or expense will be spared to enable it, for the
future, to maintain its present high position.

In order to enable it to attain the largest possible circulation, and with the view of in-

ducing every photographer in the United States to take it, we have reduced the price

from THREiE DOLLARS to

TWO DOLLARS PER ANNUM,
making it the cheapest Photographic Journal in the world, and Only Two-Fifths the
Price of any in America. We shall give in a plain practical manner everything new
in the Art as soon as it appears, and publish choice articles written by

PROF. JOHN TOWLER, R. J. FOWLER,

M. CAREY LEA, JOSEPH W. SWAN,

DR. HERMAN VOGEL, R. J. SAYCE,

G. WHARTON SIMPSON, JABEZ HUGHES,

DR. E. LIESEGANG, J. TRALL TAYLOR.

And other well known writers.

NOTICES OF THE PRESS:
** It is practical as well as scientific in character."

—

Journal of Science and Arts.
" It treats the subject knowingly and with force."

—

New York Tribune.
*' It is both a popular and interesting publication."

—

Mechanics^ Magazine.
** It is highly useful to all who practice ' shadow-catching.' "

—

Ohio State Journal.
" The work contains many interesting varieties in this new field of science."

—

Times*
We cannot too strongly urge all artists to take Humphrey's Journal.—Sentinel.

It is indicative of talent worthy of the important art it is destined to elevate."

—

Am.
" It should be found in every library."

—

Evening Journal.

Published on the 15th of each Month.

TERMS: TWO DOLLARS PER ANNUM
INVARIABLY IN ADVANCE. SINGLE COPIES, 20 CENTS.

Back Volumes, 384 Pages, thrne dollars each. Advertisements, fifteen dollars per
page, one insertion. Persons wishing to subscribe will please inclose TWO DOLLARS
and address

JOSEPH H. LABD, Publisher,
Post Office Box 3490, N. Y.



COVILL HANUFACTUiG |)OMPm,

MANUFACTURERS, IMPORTERS, AND DEALERS IN

All Articles Pertaining to Photography,

BEEKMAN STREET, NEW YORK.

73 BOLD STREET, LIVERPOOL, ENGLAND.

WATEBBURT, CONN.;

NEW HAVEN, CONN.;

NEW TOBK CITY,

Orders receive our careful attention, and are filled -with

promptness and dispatch at the lowest market rates.

SAMUEL HOLMES, Agent.

Seefurther advertisements herein^ in Wilson's American Carhon

Manualf and the Photographic Journals of America,



E. & H. T. ANTHONY & CO.,

591 Broadway, New YovTc,

MANUFACTURERS, IMPORTERS, AND WHOLESALE DEALERS
IN EVERY DESCRIPTION OF

Sole Agents for the United States for

THE DALLMEYER LEI^SES,

wmi mwm mm apparatus.

ANTHONY'S FLINT, DIAMOND, AND SPECIAL VARNISH.
NEGATIVE, NEW NEG., POSITIVE, DRY, AND

INST. COLLODION.
" NEGATIVE, POSITIVE, SOL. No. 1 AND SOL.

No. 2 GUN COTTON.
" GUM ROYAL, ENAMELINE, BROWN INTENSIFIER.

ALBUMEN PAPER.
CHEMICALS, warranted pure.

STODDARD'S CAMERA STANDS.
IMPROVED EXCELSIOR CAMERA STANDS.
KENYON'S IMPROVED HEAD REST.
TUSCAN HEAD REST.
FERROTYPE BOXES AND LENSES.
DEAN'S ADAMANTINE PLATES.
BILK AND REP CURTAINS.
VELVET DRAPERIES.

&c., &c., &c., &c., &c., &c., &c.

Every requisite for the Gallery or Field can always be found

at our establishment.



A Few Valuable Specialties.

That superb picture in Ilamphrei/s Journal of October 15, 1869, made by
J. Gurney & Sou, was iiuide oii P13ARL PAP£;R. ,

For that equally superb picture iu the issue of the same journal of

November; 15, 1869, made by C. D. Fredricks & Co., PEARL PAPER
was used.

All first-class operators make their best pictures on PEARL PAPER.
All stock dealers sell PEARL PAPER.

HALL'S COLLODION ACCELERATOR, an article by which

the utmost sensitiveness is imparted to any collodion. Price, 50 cents.

HALL'S INTENSIFYING SOLUTION, for converting a thia

negative into a strong one. Price, 75 cents.

FRENCH AZOTATB, for procuring the most brilliant tones on

albumen paper. Price, 50 cents.

S. S. CALCINED ROTTEN STONE. Price, 50 cents.

JAPANESE WATER-COLORS, for painting on plain and

albumen paper. Twelve bottles. Price, $1.50 per box.

C. C. HARRISON PORTRAIT LENSES.
BLUNT & CO. "

HARRISON & SCHNITZER GLOBE
American Optical Company's Celebrated Apparatus,

S. Peck & Co. " Unrivaled" Union Goods.

Scovill's Fancy and Common Cases.

Pearl Paper.

Hovey Albumen Paper.

Clemons "

Trapp Sc Munch's Albumen Paper.

Rives's White, Blue, 8c Pink "

Saxe, (Steinbach) White

STEINBACH ENDLESS ROLL PAPER. SAXE PAPER, plain,

26 X 40, and 35 x 46.

For sale by

SOOYILL MANUFACTURING CO.,

4 I3eekiiia.li Sti'eet.



WILLiRD MlPFltTBRlNG COMPiP,
CHAS. D. BURWELIi, Treasurer.

Manufacturers, Importers, and Dealers in

Every Description of Goods employed in the different Branches of

i=»i3:oTO o-:E=L^:F>i3:-3r.
EMBRACING

Cases, Mattings,"* Preservers, Plates, Apparatus, Glass, Frames,
Chemicals, Porcelain, Photographic and G-lass Ware, Artists'

Chairs and Lounges, Woolen and Flock Backgrounds,
Passepartouts, Picture Cord and Tassels, Al-

bums, Mortars, Evaporating Dishes,
Card Cutters, etc,

SOLE AGENTS FOR

GALES' PATENT SOLAR CAMERA,
FOB ENLAEGINa FHOTOaBAFRS.

The Castings and Machinery for Adjusting the Mirror and Negative are the most ingenious
arrangements of the kind in use, and we warrant them to give satisfaction. A Circular,
embracing wood-cuts with description of the above, also testimonials from artists of high
repute, who are using them, will be sent on application, to any address.

WE MANUFACTURE

Beaiitifiil Velvet Passepartouts,
which are made of fine silk and cotton velvet, with fire-gilt rim inside. They give a beauti-
ful effect to the Porcelain Picture, and will fit in the regular sizes of gilt frames.

PORCELAIN GLASS
of the best quality, plain and ground, always in stock ; also all of the well-known brands of

negative glass, embracing S. B. C. , B. P. C. , and Chance's Sheet.

MANUFACTURERS OF THE CELEBRATED

Union Gilding fbr Negatives, Pm?e Nitrate of Silver,
Cliloride of Gold, Positive and. Negative Collodion.

CAMERA TUBES AND LENSES,
FOR

FortraitSf Views, Copying, Stereoscopes, etc.,

which received the Highest Premium at the late Fair of the American Institute.

J8®" The Fifty Foliar Frize Flcture in the Fhiladelphia Fhotographer^^
was made with one of our Cameras, by T, R. Burnham, of Boston.

SARONY, KENT, BURNHAM, GURNEY, FREDRICKS, and all first-class artists use our
Cameras.

^Important Notice to the Photographic Public.

A clerk, formerly in our employ, by the name of WIIiL<AR,D, is advertising himself
as having removed from 684 Broadway, also as being a manufacturer of Cameras, Tube.*,

and Lenses,—wliich. lie is not. This Willard was never in our Camera Factory, and
is attempting to deceive the Public.

PifCy Dollars Reward.—We will pay this reward to any one who -will prove to

us that any party is putting the name, or causing it to be put on, of Willard & Co., except
F. W. BURWELL, outformer President.

Counterfeits.—Placing the name ofJ. S., or J. H., or J. W. , before the name of
WILLARD & CO., on Camera Tubes, is counterfeiting us, as near as they dare.

All orders should be addressed to WILLARD M iNUFACTTXaiN i CO.

684 ISroadway f New Yorh.



LATELY IMPROVED.

The Best, Most Duralile, and tlie Most Relialile.

MOUNTFORT'S

It Dries WITHOUT HEAT, VERT QUICKLY, and
VERY HARD.

Warranted not to STICK, CRACK, or PEEL. May be used for FER-
ROTYPES, AMBROTYPES, or NEGATIVES.

^-^-4

Now used exclusively by the most eminent Pliotograpliers in this country.
It contains ingredients never before used in Varnishes, and possesses the fol-

lowing merits over every other brand :

This Varnish dries in a few seconds, without heat, almost as hard as glass.

It is perfectly transparent, and does not diminish the intensity of the nega-
tives.
Negatives can be printed from in a few seconds after having been varnished.
4®" It will not adhere to the paper or become soft in printing.
It never chills if the plate is dry. It is equally good for positives or nega-

tives.

1 1 giv^s a beautiful gloss and brilliancy to Arabrotypes and Melaineotypes,
and will not crack or peel. It is used without heat, thereby saving the cost
of burning alcohol.

GET A BOTTLE AND TRY IT."m

Ask for MOUNTFORT'S CRYSTAL VARNISHi? and do not take it unless
my signature is upon the label. Imitators dare not counterfeit that. They
have imitated my bottle as near as they dare. They have also copied the
label as close as they dare. All that keeps them from counterfeiting my
name is, they are afraid of the law.

All my Crystal Varnish is put up in bottles with my name blown in them,
and my signature is upon every label. TAKE NONE OTHER.

FOR SALE BY ALL STOCK DEALERS.

None genuine unless signed by

WILLIAM H. MOUNTFORT,
1 Chambers Street, New York.



J. W. WILLARD 8c CO.

fIiotograpMc and Hpika! Warelioiise.

ESTABLISHED 1857,

JV(9. log CBleecker Street^ J^ew York.

(FORMERLY No. 684 BROADWAY.)

Photographic and Ferrotype Apparatus,

CHEMICALS, AND MATERIALS,

Of every description, of the best quality only, at prices as

low as the lowest, from which we make the following Cash

Discount :

On all bills of $25, 5 per cent.

On all bills of $50, 7J per cent.

On all bills of $100, 10 per cent.

CATALOGUE AND PRICE LIST FURNISHED ON APPLICATION.

Having associated with us Mr. A. H. Baldwin, who for

many years was connected with the house of Holmes, Booth

& Haydens, and recently with the late Willard Manufacturing

Co., he will be happy to see all old friends, or give personal

attention to their orders. Being the sole manufacturers of the

Celebrated Willard Cameras asd Lenses

FOR PORTRAITS, VIEWS, COPYING, GEMS, STEREOSCOPES,

ETC, ETC,

* All orders for them should hereafter be sent direct to us.

J. W. WILLARD & CO-,

109 BLEECKEB STREET.
(Late Broadway.)



04

o
Cl,

o
r—

H

o

C3

c5
GQ

.2

be

.9

^§
o

bo

.9
*Sh

J3

O

Ph

r—

(

Ph
p

.s

CPa

p

o c3 b. p
rP ^ ^ C3

GQ

1 w

O 03

P

P ^

p 5O >H

P^ «
P2 P

I

O w

o

W P
o

o

p^
p

P
Pi

P '

P.

o
o

Eh

o

o
a.

-4J ""CJ

- i

o
CO ^
o -
^
C« rP

rP "P

*P bJO

S P

P ^

a

0)

p *s

- P

^ g

«+-! P
O O

p ^

- p

«
0
0
H
%

Hi

<

<

0



No» 159 Washington Street, Boston^

IMPORTERS, MANUFACTURERS, AND DEALERS IN EVERY DESCRIP-
TION OF PHOTOGRAPHIC GOODS.

Sole Agents for the United States for the

Voigtlaoder & Son and Darlot Tubes and Lenses.

Forfull description of Lenses, sendfor Price Lists,

The following are a few of the testimonials that we are in constant receipt of :

Chicago, ^M^wsi 17, 1869.
Benj. Frexch & Co.

Gents :—In answer to your inquiry as to how I like the Voigtlander & Son Nos. 3 and 6
Portrait Lenses, I can say, having tried them against similar sizes of the Dallmeyer Patent
Portrait Leases, I was compelled to choose the Voigtlander & Son, fur two reasons : first, for
general gallery work, I consider them the best instruments

;
second, they cost less than half

the price. John Carbutt.

Frrm J. W. BiicJc. Boston, October 19, 1869.
Having tried the No. 5 Extra 4-4 new Lens of Voigtlander & Son, I can most cheerfully

say ic i.s one of the best lenses I ever used. It works very quick, and has good depth and
fine field, and will be found a very valuable lens for the cabinet, card, and other pictures.

F. om J TI. Vamtavoren. Nashville, Tenx., ^pri7 28, 1868.
The No. 7 Voigtlander & Son I had of you I think it one of X\xq fintst lenses in the world.

From F. C. V. Borslel. Anderson C. H., S. C, June 26, 1869.

I am exceedingly well pleased with the No. 6 Voigtlander k Son Lens you sent me.

From J. M. Munn. Atchison, Kansas, July 8, 1869.
Send me a No. 3 Voigtlander & Son Lens. I am satisfied they are the best instruments.

A party here has one that is splendid. I offered him $150 for it, but could not get it. I

have over $800 worth of lenses of other makers, and not a good one in the lot.

From A. D. Wiles. Tremont, O., 5'epf6m6er 9, 1869.

The No. 3 Voigtlander & Son] Lens you sent me is perfectly satisfactory ; it can not be
beat.

From Grosslclaus & RicTcsecJcer. Navarre, 0., December 11, 1868.

Our customer whom we furnished the No. 3 Voigtlander & Son Lens is very much pleased

with it, and would not exchange for any No. 3 B. Dallmeyer you or any one might offer

him.

From G. H. Loomis. Boston, March 30, 1869.

G(tnts :—Ahev several months* trial, I desire to record my entire satisfaction with the

No. 3 Voigtlander & Son Lens purchased of you, and in justice further to say that, not-

withstanding the somewhat extravagant claims put forth by manufacturers and agents of

other instruments in this country and Europe, I find the Voigtlander & Son series the very
best, and, therefore, the cheapest now before the public. I have tried several kinds of

lenses, and if it is possible that the one I have selected has an equal, it will give me plea-

iure to see through it.

From B C. Taylor. Warsaw, 111., November 16, 1868.

I have tried the Gem Tubes, and they are all I could wish for in making good, sharp
pictures. I think they compare with the Voigtlander Tubes for sharpness and defining the
picture, and I believe them to be the best Gem instruments made.

From Goodridge Bro. East Saginaw, Mich. , June 7, 1869.
The pair of Imitation Dallmeyer Stereoscopic Lens you sent me we are very much pleased

with
;
they work finely

.

From D. H. Cross. Bennington, Vt., October 1, 1869,

After trial of your Imitation Dallmeyer in the field with those of the Dallmeyer Rapid
Ro!Cti!ine;ir side by side, I can say that for general views I like yours as well, for some sub-

j-'ct- tar better, on account of their short focal length.



JOSEPH H. LABB & CO.,

DEALERS IN EVERY DESCRIPTION
OF

mmm m mmn ma m items,
No. 33 CEDAR STREET,

P. 0. Box 3490. I^EW YORK

We are now offering for sale, in addition to our regular line of Special-

ties, PHOTOGRAPHIC STOCK AND MATERIALS of every DescriptioD,

rsrCLUDING

Lenses and Tubes, Chemicals, Ferrotype Stock,

Cardboard, Glass, Paper, Paper Mats, Card
Stock, Backgrounds, Apparatus, Plain and
Albumen Paper, Accessories, Camera Boxes,
G-em Boxes, Presses, Cases, Frames of all Kinds,
Mattings, Preservers, Solar Cameras, Gilt Ovals,

Urns, Vases, Davie's Instantaneous, Extra Nega-
tive, and Standard Gun Cotton, Vishnu Varnish,
Photographic Ware, Jacobson's Colors, etc .

AND EVERY ARTICLE CONNECTED WITH THE BUSINESS.

Our Chemicals will be found of very superior quality. Enlarging by

Solar Camera done at sliort notice. Photographic Frames in great

variety and at very low figures. Rosewood and Gilt and Gilt Ovals; Union

Frames and Cases; Rustic Frames; Passepartouts, etc. Photographic

Waste reduced. Our Pricesare as low as those of any other house.

N. B.—PRICE LIST SENT ON APPLICATION.

Goods sent per Express to all parts of the United States with bills C.O.D.,

when the money is not remitted with the order. On bills of $15.00 or less,

charge will be made for the return Express, unless the cash is sent with the

order.

We have on hand none but new and fresh goods, and send none except

those of the first quality, unless expressly ordered. Address all orders to

JOSEPH H. LADD & CO.,

POST OFFICE BOX 3490,

NEW YORK.



93 Crosby Street, New York.

Photographers wishing employment, or to employ com-

petent workmen, will do well to apply at this office.

Thorough Instructions given in Photographic

Chemistry (the key-note to success). Printing and

Finishing on reasonable terms.

Photographic Printing, in large or small lots, done in

the best manner, and at prices to suit.

For Copying Engravings, and for every variety of

Mercantile Eeproduction, Mechanical Photography, etc.,

etc., our facilities are unsurpassed.

All letters of inquiry to be answered must contain a

stamp for return postage.

Letters of inquiry respecting any of the methods laid

down in the Secrets of the Dark Chamber, will be promptly

answered, and full explanations given in Humphrey's

Journal.

Address all communications to

D. D. T. DA.VIE,

93 CROSBY STEEET, NEW YORK.



Tlie Sixth Edition of

PKOF. JOHN TOWLER'S

mmn mi n mmum
ENTITLED THE

&^mz& :ms2 &

ENLARGED AND IMPROVED.

With over ONE HUNRRED PAGES OF NEW MATTER, and Illustrated with

SIXTY WOODCUTS.
<^^9-^

This book is admitted by all to be the most complete MANUAL OFPHOTOGRAPHY ever published.

NEARLY SIX THOUSAND COPIES ALREADY SOLD ! !!

It contains everything new in the art up to date, and will be found to be

A Practical and Theoretical Text-Book on Sim-Drawing and Photo-
graphic Printing—Comprehending all the Wet and Dry Processes at present known,
with Collodion, Albumen, Gelatine, Wax, Resin, and Silver ; as also Heliographii; Engrav-
ing, Photolithography, Photozincography, Celestial Photography, Photography in
Natural Colors, Tinting and Coloring of Photographs, Printing in various Colors, Swan's
new Carbon Process, the Card Picture, Vignette, and Stereography-

PEICE, $2.50 PER COPY.

NOTICES OF THE PRESS.
" This book, which is well printed and strongly bound, contains over 400 pages of matter,

and the closely printed table of contents alone occupies six pages, and all the recent novel-

ties in the art are well discussed. We need hardly say that we highly esteem the talents ©1

the author and approve of the book."

—

Phot. Notes^ London.

** This work is one of the completest manuals of Photography that have been issued. It

embraces every branch of the art, the processes in daily use being treated in minute detail,

while the less popular, or necessary branches, are stated with clear brevity ; and we have
here a mass of matter which has been collected, appreciated, digested, and arranged, 80
that it comes before the reader with clearness, force, and freshness.

** The arrangement of the work is exceedingly satisfactory, and it is one of the most com*
plete text-books yet issued, and we have pleasure in commending it to our readers."

—

Phot*
NewSy London.

** This is one of the most important practical works extant upon Photography, and cei>

tainly the best one that has yet appeared from the other side of the Atlantic Ocean. Pho-
tography, in all its branches, here meets with attention, and the substance of every thing

valuable that has appeared, either in the journals or other books on Photography, has some
notice in the work before us. ^

** It is a work that fully testifies to the skill and industry of its author, and one whicli

we recommend as being useful to photographers of all classes, and of which, if they study
their own mterest, they will certainly procure copies."

—

BrvLish Journal of PJiotograjphy,

^.ddress

JOSEPH H. LADD, Publisher,
December, 1869 P.O. BOX, 3490, New York.



IN THE MAKKET.

This Varnish is guarantied not to crack or peel ; not to stick to the

paper or to become soft while printing. It gives a brilliant gloss and
finish to Ambrotypes and Ferrotypes, and becomes as hard as adamant.

It answers equally well as a

POSITIVE OR •VA.IE^NISH,
And is admitted by those who have used it to be the best Photo-

graphic Varnish in the market.

NEW STYLE OF BOTTLING!
No Corkscrew Required I Wo Waste of Variaisli

!

This Yarnish is put up in wide-mouthed six-oz. bottles, with long

corks, and the Varnish can be poured from the plate into the bottle

without spilling a drop. The corks can be drawn without a corkscrew.

Vishnu Varnish is sold as cheap as any other, and can be had of

STOCK-DEALERS EVERYWHERE.
—

BE SURE AND ORDER A BOTTLE, AND YOU WILL NEVER USE ANY OTHER.

Wholesaled by the Agent for the Manufacturer.

JOSEPH H- JLADD,
June, 1869. 33 Cedar street, New York.



HUMPHREY'S COLLODION GILBINO.
^
ONE OF THE MOST VALUABLE IMPROVEMENTS since the application of the Col-

lodion Film as a vehicle of producing Photographic Images, is HUMPHREY'S COLLO-
DION GILDINGr. It is a rare discovery, and is being rapidly brought into use by the
first Ambrotypers and Photographers in America. It adds at least one half to the beauty
of an Ambrotype, above any method heretofore in use.

It is IMPERISHABLE, as it givcs a surface almost equal in Hardness to that of the Glass
itself. It is Easy of Application, gives a Brilliant finish, and is not affected by Mois*
Atmosphere, nor by Pure Water. It is the best article ever used for finishing Pictures.
It preserves Positives and Negatives from injury by Light, and will preserve Glass Nega-
tives for all time. It gives a rich lustre to Drapery, and will bear exposure in the hot sun.

CERTIFICATES.
From James R. Chilton, M.D., the well-known Chemist.

New-York, April 6th, 1S62.
I have experimented upon a sample of " Humphrey's Collodion Gilding," and find

the nature of its composition to be such as to render it a very desirable article. It
will answer the requirements of a transparent, durable Varnish for protecting Collo-
dion Pictures better than any other preparation I am acquainted with.

JAMES R. CHILTON, M.D., Chemist.

New-York, March 31st.
Dear Sir: Having found *' Humphrey's Collodion Gilding," as prepared by you, to

meet every requirement, I will, at all times, take pleasure in recommending it to my
brother photographers as the best article for preserving Glass Negatives and Ambrotypes.
Wishing you the success you so justly deserve, I remain Your obedient servant,

J. GURNEY.

New-York, April 6th.

Dear Sir : I have given " Humphrey's Collodion Gilding " a trial, and find it better
than any of the varnishes I have before used. I take pleasure in recommending it to
others as one of the most desirable articles for preserving Glass Pictures, and as being
fUlly worthy of their confidence. Yours truly, M. M. LAWRENCE.

Canandaigua, N. Y., April 8th.

Dear Sir :
" Humphrey's Collodion Gilding " settles the long-contested point as to

the durability of collodion pictures. I consider it not only the best, but the only perfect

protection and finish for the surface of the collodion plate, whether positive or negative.
Respectfully yours, M. FINLEY.

Dear Sir: We would say that the sample of "Humphrey's Collodion Gilding" which
you furnished us with has given entire satisfaction, and we do unhesitatingly pronounce
it the best article we have ever used for the Protection of Glass Negatives and Positives.

Respectfully yours, SILSBEE, CASE & CO.,

299i Washington Street, Boston.

Albany, N. Y., March 21st.

Dear Sir : For some time past I have used " Humphrey's Collodion Gilding " with
the most eminent success, and in no instance have had cause to complain ; but m
the contrary, find it all that it has been represented. Your " recently improved " manu-
facture surprises me, for 1 did not think it possible for any improvement to be made over
that I was using. Please forward half-a-dozen bottles without delay; Icannot afford

to be without it in my establishment. Truly yours, etc., S. J. THOMPSON.

" Humphrey's Collodion Gilding " is the best Varnish I ever used, and I have tried

aU kinds. J. F. RYDER.

It is the best article known to preserve Ambrotypes or Negatives.—W, M. GARDNER,

It is the best article I ever used. I consider it imperishable.—C. W. GREY.

I am pleased with it. I put up no pictures without it.—L. W. KEEN.

It is the only varnish that is suitable for Melainotypes ; I have tried all others •. ^

market. W. H. DE SHONG.
'

I am pleased with Humphrey's Collodion Gilding. I exposed a glass picture finished

with it, on a roof facing the sun, for one week, to the combined influence of the hot sun, a
gevere snow-storm, rain, and two hard frosts, one of them while it was covered up with
enow, and it, kept bright as at first. C. G. GILLETT.

Put up in Six Ounce Bottles. For Sale by all Stock Dealers



VALUABLE BOOKS ON PHOTOGRAPHY.

1870.

The Subscriber offers for sale tlie following Photographic

books, which will be sent prepaid on receipt of price.

/

^ Secrets of the Dark Chamber. By Artists of Gurney, Fredrick?,

Bogardus, Kurtz, and others. With a Carte Imjperiale^ by Fredricks.

100 pages. Price,- $1.00

J The Silver Sunbeam. Sixth Edition. By Prof. John Towler. En-
larged, Improved and Illustrated with Sixty Woodcuts. The best

work on Photography ever issued. 12mo. 545 pages. Price, $2.50.

The Reducer's Manual. Second Edition. Price, $2.00.

The Photographer's Guide. By Prof. John Towler. Price, $1.50.

The Photographer's Reference Table. (English.) Price, $1.

Drummond's Carbon Process. 150 pp. 12mo. Price, 1.00.

4^ The Magic Photograph. How to Make It. Price, 25 cents.

)^ The Porcelain Picture. By Prof. John Towler. With Instructions

How to Make It. 12mo. Price, $1.00.

^ Dry Plate Photography ;
or, The Tannin Process made Simple and

Practical for Operators and Amateurs. Price, $1.00.

4- Photography on Glass and Paper. By F. B. Gage. Only a few

left. Price, $1.

The Daguerreotype Operator. Price, 30 cents.
'

Hardwich's Photographic Chemistry. 257 pp. Price, $1.50.

Art of Photography. By H. H. Snelling. Price $2.00.

' Negative and Positive Process. By H. D. W. Moulton. Price,

25 cents.

Humphrey's Journal. Back Volumes, $2.00 each.

AND EVEBY OTHER WORK ON THE ART.

Address JOSEPH H. LADD, Publisher,

Post Office Box 3490,

No. 33 Cedar Street NEW YOEK



PATENT

PHOTOGRAPHIC

BATHS AND

Made expresslyfor the purpose ofliolding Solutions

used in the practice of

PHOTOGRAPHY,
And the best Article ever introducedfor that

Purpose,

PHOTOGRAPHIC WARE
Was first made by George Mathiot, Esq., of the United States Coast Survey
Office, Wasliington, for his own use. A friend of his, an artist, was struck
with their neatness, durability and cheapness, and advised Mr. M. to take
out a patent for them at once, which he did, and now the whole photo-
graphic fraternity have the benefit of them at a less price than any other
kind of ware.

[Extract from the London Dictionary of Photography, by Thomas Sutton, Esq.]
Porcelain baths are very objectionable, as nitrate of silver acts on the glaze. There is

a substance used in America for baths and dishes, called Photographic Ware, which re-

semblefi" Wedgwood ware, and has no glaze. This answers the purpose admirably.
[Extract from the British Journal of Photography.]

The most popular bath known is the Photographic Ware, an invention of George
Mathiot, of Washington, D. C. Such ware costs but a trifle, is neat, handy and durable.

New York Retail Prices, March 15, 1869:

4
5

8

X 5,

X 8^, ,

X 10,

5 X
6 X
7 X
8 X

Shallow.

7, ....$0.50..,

8, 0.65...

9, .... 0.75...

10, .... 0.85..

BATHS.
.$1.25 9

. 1.50 10

. 2.00 11

. 3.00 12

DISHES.
Deep.

.$0.60 9

. 0.80 10

. 0.90 12

X 11,

X 12,

X 14,

X 16,

11...

12...,

14....

1.00 12 X 16..

Shallow.
..$1.05...,

.. 1.25

.. 2.25

. 2.50

.$3.50

. 4.00

. 6.50

. 8.00

Deep.
.$1.30
. 1.50

. 2.65

. 3.00

A LIBERAL DISCOUNT TO THE TRADE.
FOR SALE BY

SOOYILL MAKUFACTUHIFG CO-, l^ew York.

E. & H. T. AKTHOFY & CO.,

AND STOCK DEALERS GENERALLY.



O lO o
Oi> CO

« O c3
•

O

Q P5
o
H
O
O
GQ

P
o

O

o
O

o

3 s

o

d
o
«->

oo ^

<D ^

M

o

9 ^ °S S?

O ^ ^ ^

S~-S ""3 a.

C3 O rn ^
v3 ^ o g P -S

> O g J ^

M O C3 ?R ^
o a § a

^ ^ ^ 2^

iH CO Oi>

> *rt *s '"S

I
-S ^ ^



SEND FOR A SAMPLE. -=©a

INSTANTANEOUS-EXTRA NEGATIVE- STANDARD

umi m COTTON,
MANUFACTURED EXCLUSIVELY BY

D. D= T. DA¥I E,
INVENTOR AND FORMER MANUFACTURER OP WHAT USED TO

BE KNOWN AS '^HELION COTTON."

THE FOLLOWING THREE QUALITIES ARE NOW MADE :

STANDARD - .... price per ounce $ 60
EXTRA NEGATIVE - . . - " 75
INSTANTANEOUS - - - - an qq

USUAL DISCOUNT TO THE TRADE.

Davie's Instantaneous Cotton contains unequalled sensitiveness, perfect gradation
absolute uniformity, and freedom from pinholes and clouds. Try it

!

DAVIE'S GUM COTTON
is made entirely from tbe best Sea Island Staple, by a process unknown to all other
chemists in the world, and is adapted to every structure of light and condition of circum-
stances, and is exclusively used by all first- class photographers in America, and has not
been condemned by a living soul since the discovery of the present mode of making it.

ICead the followiug- JKecommendations,

Your COTTON is No. 1 in every respect. Send us a few more pounds at your
earnest convenience. MOSES SUTTON, Detroit, Mich.

Something more than one year ago we commenced using your COTTON, and have
used it ever since with the most gratifying results. We have no hesitation in recommend-
ing it to all as the most reliable photographic cotton in the market.

J. GURNEY & SON, New York.

We have used your Cotton for a long time, and have found it uniformly good. We
have no hesitation in recommending it as the best photographic cotton we have used.

C. D. FREDRICKS & CO., New York,

We have used your cotton long enough to satisfy us that it is uniformly good,
M. B. BRADY, New York.

Your STANDARD GUN COTTON is most admirably adapted to our structure of light-

It give sufficient strength to our negatives without redeveloping, and is in all respects

the most uniform and the best we have ever used. A. BOGARDUS, New York.

Your Cotton is universally good ; it never fails to produce a fine and very sen-

sitive film ; we believe it to be the best in market.—R. A. LEWIS, Manufacturer of the
celebrated Lewis & Holt's Collodion.

DON'T FAIL TO SEND FOB A SAMPLE.
N. B.—On receipt of $1 by mail or otherwise, 1^ oz. of DAVIE'S STANDARD, or

11-3 0Z , ofhis EXTRA NEGATIVE, or one oz. of his INSTANTANEOUS GUN
COTTON., will be forwarded as a sample, free of charge, to any part of the United
States. Address,

JOSEPH H. LADD & CO,,

Sole Agents for the Manufacturer,
P. O. Box 3490, New York.

FOR SALE BY ALL STOCK DEALERS.







1












